File No. 100626 Committee item No. 20

Board Iltem No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight: Date June 18,2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting ‘ Date

Cmte Board

Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest

" Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOuU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

" Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OO0 O RO RO
EEEEEEEEEnEEE RN

e
m

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Amendment NO. 1 1o MIOU

OO S
COoood”

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date__June 11, 2010

Completed by: Date

An asterisked ifem represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






LU v s e T 2 B & 1 B

3 L O e = = R < N S N O =)

FILE NO. 100626 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 1 — Laborers International Union, Local
261]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 1 to the 2009-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Laborers, Local 261 by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30,
2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs

2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are sm,qle underlme zralzcs Ti imes New Roman:
deletions are
Board amendment additions are double- underlined

Board amendment deletions are s#d(e%h;eaghrgemqa%

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 1
amending the 2009-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Laborers, Local 261 by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment
for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

s
Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100626.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ) 5i13/2010

diberg20ierdinancesiondinence Iaboress, amentd #1 10-12,.doc




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
And

THE LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 261

JULY 1, 2009 - JUNE 30,2012




AMENDMENT No. 1
TO THE 2009-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
THE LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 261

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

I.G. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

EXpedlted Arbitration

39a. Grievances of disciplina uspensi t ereater tha teen (15
' days, and grievances of confract interpretation where the remedy

requeste ud £ ire a rva timmmmm

39h. The expedited gmjtg%gg% shall be conducted before an agggtgatgg to
' be mmutua electe e_parties, and all serve until the

arties asree to _remove him/her or for fwelve ) hichever
comes first. A standing quarterly expedited arbifration schedule will
e established for this process. e ties agree not fo utilize court
ters or electronic transcription. The parties further agree t
utilize Qgg_—_heéging briefs.

3%¢, Each party shall beay its own expenses in connection therewiih. All

fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be borne agd paid in full and
shared equally by the parties,

394, In tbe event tba aMQedlted a ig ¢ cance!e

‘s‘, e cancei!autm_sh [ begr the qu! cost gi the can ceiiat;gg_fee
M_mﬁmﬂtuallv agreed upon alternative is estab!yshed.l

ILD. TRAVEL PAY

80. . Employees who reside within the City and County of San Francisco and
are assigned to work at San Francisco International Airport or Sharp Park



shall be reimbursed for travel expenses to and from these locations in the
amount of $2.30 per day. Employees who reside within the City and
County of San Francisco and are assigned to work at Millbrae shall be
reimbursed for travel expenses to and from this location in the amount of
$2.00 per day.

1. Effective July 1, 2010, travel pay for employees who reside within the
City and County of San Francisco and are assigned to work at San
Francisco International Airport, Sharp Park or Millbrae shall suniset.

2. Emplovees who reside within the City and County of San Francisco and
are assigned to work at Sunol shall be reimbursed for travel expenses to
and from Sunol in the amount of $7.00 per day. In order for an employee
to be eligible for this benefit, he or she must file a verified affidavit with
the Civil Service Commission stating their legal residence is at a particular
address in the City and County of San Francisco.

82b. FB’IDIOVMQIHS’ their own vehicle shall be reimbursed for m;!gage at
the rate allow and toll e the diffe
di ta ce between t e m s ¢ mut_e T Te uiarl

82c. The provisions in 822 and 82!;3 ahgz shall ngt annlv to emplovees who

IL.G. SUBCONTRACTING
2. Advance Notice to Union on Personal Services Confracts
3. a. Departments shall notify the Union of proposed

personal services contracts where such services could
potentially be performed by represented classifications.
‘Such—notifieation—shall-oecur-no—later—than—the—date—a
department-sends-out-requests—for-proposals: At the time



33a.

the City  issues a  Request for Proposals
“ i nest nalifications (“R¥F0™), or thirty

3 da rior to_the submission of a equest i
the Department of Human Resources and/or the Civil
Service Commission, whichever occurs first, the City
shall notify the union_of any personal services
contract(s), including a copy of the draft PSC summary
form, where such services could potentially be
performed by represented classifications.

b. If the Union wishes to meet with a department over

" a proposed personal services coniract, the Union must

make the written request to the Human Resources Director
with a copy forwarded to the appropriate department within
ten (10) working days after the Union receives notice of the
Department’s proposed personal services contract. If the
Union fails to request to meet within the ten (10) working
days, it waives its right to meet with the City.

c. The parties may discuss Discussions-shallinclude;

but-net-be-limited-to; possible alternatives to contracting or
subcontracting and whether the department staff has the
expertise and/or facilities to perform the work. Upon
request by the Union, the City shall make available for
inspection any and all pertinent background and/or
documentation relating to the service contemplated to be
contracted out.

d.  In order to ensure that the parties are fully able

to discuss their concerns regarding particular proposed
contracts, the Citv agrees that it will take all
appropriate steps to ensure that parties {excluding the
Board _of Supervisors and __othe ards._and
c issi are re ible the contracti
onf decision resent at the meeti eferenced
in paragraph b.

e, The Citv apgrees fo provide the wunion with

95b.

Qgt;ceggg gg degammental t;gmmmm__s and Civil Service

services Qntzactg ay:e caiendaged igr consgde;:wggmﬁ
where_such services could potentia erformed

represented classifications.

24. Advance Notice to Union _Qn..ﬁ_anstzu...ciism&&m;mmmmw
Order Contracts



95¢,

a. At the time the City issues an invitation for a

nstructi i d ificati the City shall
notify the Union with a copy to the San Francisco
ilding Trade il of a -
¢ ion/maintenance or i C act
where such services ¢ tentially be performed

represented classifications.
b. 1f the UInion wishes to meet with a department

93e.

ed _construction i ce contract, the
nio t e i equest t iate
epartment withi : e after the receipt the
arbment’s notice. ie ay _disen ible
€ ives  to  contractin contracti and
whether the ¢ ent staff has ¢ erti
acilitie erfor . Upon_request by the
i the Citv sha e ilable inspection a
d tinent backsround and docuwmentati
elatin i ervice cont ated
out.

95f,

c. In order to ensure that the DMMM

contract e i : t at 111 take al
jate steps to ensure arties (exchading the
Board _of Supervisors and other boards and

c ission nsible for the confracting-

ouf decision(s) are present at the meeting(s) referenced

95g,

d. The Citv _asrees to provide the San Francisco
ildi ade uncil wit ice a e ta

duri which tuct1 n/mai tenance

ices cou i e De rmed b repre ented

Labor __Management Commiftee on  PSCs and

cti intenance

a. The Cltv and Lhe PEC shall form a lomt labor

na ] and
const m mmmamtenance cgm;:a cts to do the followmg




95h. ‘ (1) Review areas of General Fund and
Enternrise yCs _and  other ci coniract

mmcluding construction/maintenance contracts,
affecti members with the goal of ensorin

apnropriate use of Civil Service classifications.
953, : (2) Explore establishing workload forecasting

by city departments.

053, 3 me PSC nrocesses form{s) and
A 3 nd REP nofice requirements
_nm,gmm_d_!__dg&m vements.

95k, {4 Existing commitiees set out in individual
o uniop MOUs shall confinue as sub-committees
under_this provision but shail take on speeific
areas of concern so as to avoid redundang efforis.

The parties agree to set meeting agendas in
advauce to increase efficiency, '

954 b. The Committee will be comprised of eicht (8)
members of he E and ei -itv representatives.
Release  time rovided thi
Commitiee. éhe CQ mgttee will_complefe ifs wor
ne 2012,

- - ; ‘ t_
Wk lgcat!gm te@gg arilv_for arbitrary capriciou
Yeasor

L), WORKFORCE REDUCTION

T Limitati
jtla, A. Snrmg 2010; Be‘tweeg_t,he date of ;hxs Agreem,_gg and ,mn 34,
iusive, 1avol : Dresents v member unions of
Mu_bjlc gmglgze_iﬁgmmﬁ ee Qi the S an Fragcisco Labor Council
(PEC) and Laborers, Local 261 that result in complete loss of City
emplovinent _will be limited to four hundred twenty-five (425)

positions, including notices already jssued. The member unions of the
"PEC are as follows: Bricklavers and Allied Crafts. Local 3: Hod



ali i ente ional ca 22 Car et lenurx

and Soft ile Wo a terer eme t ason
azie c iectn al and Glass Worke
cture echmczan Arti ied Crafis of the Unit
States, Its Territories, and Canada, Tocal 16: Infernational
ciation o ridge truct ra) amental. " Reinforcing . Iron
and ecial amte c jon_ No. : Pi iv

te idge, Wharf and D ilde cal Uni . 34;

and cal _66; ited Union oofers

aterproofers and ied cal 40; t Me e
ernational Union, Local 104; Te te C 53: Sa cise

Umgn No. 3 of the Internationa exrati ngine -

ited cat: n ourneymen _and re tices of the

!n er atl nal Un n L 21: San Francisco Depu ati
M’ Assoelatmn On@r_atmg anlneers Locﬁﬁg@m

181b. B. Fall 2610 Be_tﬂgeﬂ Julv 1. 2010 and Pecember 31, 2010,

' i i there will a otlces issued for

nrmectedm thg Elscal ngr 2010-11.]0111{: Rem;)rt for SB 188 ($30

doe not receive the jecte e ten ion_(a

101c. In such event, the City will provide the PEC and Laborers, Local 261
ete and current Budyet ti as defined in Secti

E below) supporting the need for additional laveffs. Tmmediately

&\ uch la notices, the Ci ill schedu e a meeti

mggi%and confer sessmns reaulred bv the_Mgvers Milias-Brown Act
[he purpose of the k

glll Qetg ;degt@g alt ggggnyeg tg aﬁdmonal wb loss (mcludmg hut not




161d.

limited to ¢t in Ci tracis and measures to increase Ci
revenue a‘m;gmmme;ze the pumber _and jmpact
additional lavoffs. Tn the event the City receives additional General

Fund ;g;evenge for Fiscal Year 2010-11 that ﬂ s not_contemplated in

other ﬁenera! Eugd categones as of fiscai veéar end the narhes will

identify how thgse funds mag he used to mitigate the effect of past

(‘. Sopringe 2011 Between Januvarv 1, 2011 and e 30, 2011, the

10le.

may lavoff represented e ee i

{1} The Three-Month Budgef Status Re

101f.

- Statns Report, and Nine-Month Budget §tatu§ Report sgg
curpulative Fiscal Year 2010-11 General Fund deficit of greate;;
than mﬁ mi iimn iir dit tgma;:dﬁ the SZS million cumulative

eficit without

lavofls, Su c_h_“ m;:_mlt wﬂl be in the amount of the deficit

reduction achieved ut Javoifs. Mid-yvear lavoffs may be
used to reduce the deficit__abgye $25 million, bui mavy not
account for more than sixty (60) percent of the solutions used
to balance the deficit above 325 million. In the event of lavoff
the Citv will provide the PEC and L.abore m, Local 261 with
complete and current Bud et Informatio t' the need
for the add;tm_na} Ia ediatelv o te a ue

Am_lea t e wee : ,he gcheduled me | he Cxt wi
provide the geggg;’red Qudget ggfggmgg_lhls.m_eﬂng will be
in addltlg)g g meef_an an er_sSessions regg;gecng M VIBA

not limited £ educto tact tentla incentive
volunia deparfure an,_d measares t crease Ci

gvenue), and t inimize the pumber and impact _

necessarv_additional lavoffs. In the event the City receives

additional General Fund revenue for Iiscal Year 2010-11 that

was not contemplated in the adopted budget for the year, and
which is pot offset by losses in other General Fund catesories

as of ﬁgca! year eﬂdz the Qag;es will iden m;@ hgw tl_mge fund§

4] The proiected deficit in the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Joint Report

published on or around March 30, 2 exceeds 5300 million,

In_that event, the City will provide the PEC with complete and
current Budget Information supporting the need for Hiscal




. ve. ediat issuing a avof tices 1
educe ¢ jected Fiscal Year 2011~ enera d deficit

i ity will schedul eting with the ab
a a est to attend said meeti t least one wee
the ched il i the (i i rovide the

ree e t e ur e meetn et

departnre and to _increase revenue
adto inimize the mber and impact a ece

additional lavoffs: or

101g. (3) The Annual Salary ()rdmance (ASO) passed as Bart of the
¢ uded nt e Vs ) ed - udtl whxc ca
chl ay al ceed,
101h, D Fiscal Year 2011 12: The City aprees to nrevzde the PEC gn
a a tice | - ity will 3C edueameetm wn‘ht eP
e week prior to the sched eeti the wI r 1de
to incre evenueadt et e number a dlm act
necessa ditional la . n . t the receive
additi eneral e iscal Year 2 i
i e adopted budget for th ear, and which_i i et
by lgss s g other General Fund categorles as_of fiscal vear end, the
ti teeud edt mitizate the effect
ast Ia and minimi additi nal la
1014, K, “Budget Information”, for purposes of this Agreement, shall

mean_complete copies of all current General Fund budget reports,

includin int e et wit al endment
sunnlgmgms thexetg) Three—Month Slx—Month and NmenM{mih




1015,

monthly and  vea x~tg~date balance §beet‘; far Q_J;h Fntemrme

ggg paid by %he General Fund by bamggmmg umt and the fg____
ggmju"_ﬁi_ﬁﬂume e uval_jzts EIE ed b the Genemi

¥, Nothing in this Agreement shall wai__ OF preju mjge the right or

s,

osition o the r the !Jg;g wt ectt and rishts
. ) . % M 1 A ment. o]

101k,

1011

% Mllﬂﬁmnatmnhnmwlmm
towithdraw any ngmimg gglegagcega administrative !mcludmg
PERB) charges or_ litication ing v_claims relating to the
Maxch zmg; gg gggamzat;gg g§ n_or act lons taken or not faken in
connection with the plan.

Prior to July 1, 2012, & itv_agree f to effectuate a

101m.

reorganization plan that lavs off more than 20 employees in a
esented  classification while . assigni the rk merl
e ed those lai emplovees to a similar number of new

Prior to July 1, 2012, as required by MMBA and/or this Agreement, .

101n,

the Citv_ and Union will meet and confer over the impact

reorganization that gegultg ina ;agggf, and will at that time consider
whether alternatives t exist. ‘

Nothing in this _Agreement shall wa aive or prejudice the x:ight Q,g;

IL.Jb.

position of the City or the Um(m with re snect to

la
thi

MINIMUM NOTICE FOR DISPLACEMENTS

1010,

For Fiscal Years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 only, the Citv will provide

ten_ (10) business davs potice fo emplovees who are subieef {fo
displacement due to lavoffs. To the extent this notice period extends




ILJe.

UTILIZATION OF. _PROP F AND TEMPORARY EXEMPT

EMPLOYEES
101p. The Human Re ces Director agrees t ith City depart
ppr riat effict e fill ermanent emplovee
additi the i ill noti ldovers in represented classificati
f ecruitment exem itions_in_their classifications.
101q. It is understood that to the degree increased wutilization of such
€es ma equired_in certain_represented classifications to
: vees taking furlough days a
deserd aragr, a ¢ will be offered to h e
insuch repre cla cation
LA, WAGES

WORK SCHEDULES
el, aid avs i ~11 and 2011-12 -

Notwitlistandinge the provision of Article IILC.1.e.(9).

a ered e ees shall take twelve (12) unpaid
furlough days in fiscal vear 2010-2011 and twelve (12)
unpaid U in fiscal vear 2011-2 ith the
amou 1paid u ays _in fiscal vea
2011-2012 based on_ specific _economic_projections

ant t iragraph i_thre using_the
following procedures: - |



{1) Emplovees may take nnpaid furlough

130b.

130¢.

_davs in hourlv increments iect to a four-hour

minimum,

{2) All unpaid furlough. davs  _must  be

scheduled no less than five (5) working davs in
advance, subject to prior scheduling approval of
the A inting Qflice designee,

{3 Subiect to the operational neéds of the

1304,

130e,

department, covered employees sh 1all take one (1)
mandatory_unpaid furlough day_on the day

before the Thanksgiving Holiday and the four (4)
mandat unpaid furlongh davs durij the

weekdays between the Christmas and New

Year’s Dav holidays.

(23 _The City will evaluate City

departments or _divisions for which
Minimum Staffing Davs aye appropriafe,
Minimum Staffing Davs mayv fake the
form_of complete closures or minimum
staffi In or hef ngust 1, 2 and
uoust 1. 20 e City will notify_the
PEC_ which departments/divisions have
been slated for Minimum Staffing Davs
and/or reduced sfa . If the PEC has
. anv_concerns regarding the list, il must
make its concerns known to DHR within
fouriece 4 calendar davs. agrees
fo discuss any concerns raised by the
via_this process. If the PEC finds DHR’s
response_inadequate, jt_may_elevate its
concerns to the Mavor, whe will be the
final arbiter of any such dispute. The
Minimum ___Staffing  Dayvs  currently
identified and agreed to by the City and

the PEC are the non-holiday work days
bhetween Christmas and New Years and
the Wednesday prig the Tha jvi
weekend - five (5) days.




1304,

(4) 1f more than half of the remaining M ,

130g.

davs_in_each cal vear are not
duled r e Ja 51 ¢

respective  fiscal vear, the supervisor will

schedule any remaining days in consultation
'th the emplovee. All aining T da

ched ed on ef (2 ay i
e fi ear [ e

M M&v&ﬁw

i e av e to assist in the resoluti
disputes over scheduli ] davs. If 4
emnlovee does not submit a request for furlou
d or_if he doe t cooperate in the
Ie ti¢ an ispute er_schedulin
farlough davs), days off will be_ assigned fo
i er anagement,

(5) _ Employees may _elect to use umpaid

130h,

arl da he artment
ti lovees that ere are i ent
the itiox ack horta
upplies. traffic ¢ it er__unusu
circumstances.

(6) __ For the purpose of determining eligibility

time navment, the unpai ugh
a aph a e considered time

worked.

(7 ___1In the event the City’s FY 2011-12 Joint

130j.

e issne uf 2
ject e General Fund deficit in 2011-12
to be less t 261 million, the parties a
educe the ve {12 aid da
ing equivalent concessions) ac
to the following sche

{a) Deficit of $150-§261 million: to

130k.

iv 1 id_fu davs § ake
em ees i 2011~ ‘

(h) Deficit from $100 up.  to  $150

illion: to three (3} n id 1 a
for Y 2011-12.



1301

(c} Deficit less than $100 million: to

zer unpaid furl da

ILE. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION

- 10.

11.

i2.

14.

15.

PUBLIC OUTREACHPUBLIC SAFETY CROSS TRAINING
PREMIUM

It is understood that bargaining unit members are fre(iuenﬁy
required to address social service needs and problems as well as
threats to public health and safety posed-in our streets and parks.

To ensure that bargaining unit members are frained adequately to
deal directly with members of the public and to properly refer
citizens to appropriate City agencies, all bargaining unit members
shall be cross-trained with public outreach and public safety skills
which shall include techniques in safely

In 2004-05, Departments shall develop and administer this cross
training program and shall certify each employee’s successful
completion. Training shall be mandatory for all covered
employees.

Effective—July—1-2005;-e¢Covered employees shall receive a 1%

premium for all paid hours for successful completion of Public
Outreach/Public Safety cross training. Employees shall be
required to participate in training and maintain certification on an
ongoing basis. :

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS-LABORERS
APPRENTICESHIP PROJECT

Employees appointed to Class 7501 Environmental Service
Worker who are actively enrolled in the Laborers Apprenticeship
Project shall be compensated as follows:

a— For-Fiseal-Year 2004-2005-emplovees-appointed-to
Class—I501—Envirenmental—Service—Workers—who—are
| emeﬁeé—m—%%&—@epaﬁmeﬂ%—ef—Pﬂb%wwk&%abefeﬁ

sa&s%aeteﬁueemﬁ}eﬁeﬁ—e%{)@maema%heﬁf&%fkedﬂﬂhe
Apprenticeship-Projectemployees-will-advaneeto-dtep3-



3.

14.

I5.

16.

b. Effective—July—1,—2005:~eEmployees appointed to
Class 7501 Environmental Service Worker who are
enrolled in the Laborers Apprenticeship Project shall be
compensated in relation to a Class 7514 General Laborer
based on actual hours worked as follows:

Time in the Appren. Project

(Actual Hours Worked) Compensation
Upon Appointment 55% of 5% Step 7514 General Laborer
500 hours 60% of 5™ Step 7514 General Laborer
1000 hours 65% of 5™ Step 7514 General Laborer
1500 hours . 70% of 5™ Step 7514 General Laborer
2000 hours 75% of 5" Step 7514 General Laborer
2500 hours 80% of 5 Step 7514 General
Laborer
c. Hours spent at the Training Center or at on-site

DPW training shall not count toward actual hours worked
for purposes of advancement in compensation as delineated
in section a. and b. above.

d. Actual hours worked during fiscal year 2004-2005
will be counted to meet required service for purposes of
compensation.

The Department of Public Works-Laborer’s Apprenticeship Project
shall be jointly administered consistent with the Project Guidelines
appended for informational purposes only to the MOU
(Attachment A). The City shall allocate the following funds which
shall be used by the Union to provide funding for the Project
training program, including administrative costs and training-

© related expenses. For Fiscal Year 2006-2007, the City shall

allocate to the Union’s Local 261 Training Fund up to two
thousand, four hundred and fifty dollars ($2,450) per each full-time
7501 Environmental Service Worker participant in the Project per
fiscal year; and up to a maximum of fifty-eight thousand, five
hundred dollars ($58,500). For Fiscal Years 2007-2008, and 2008-
2009, 2009-2 -2 and -2 the City shall
allocate to the Union’s Local 261 Training Fund four thousand,
two hundred and fifty dollars ($4,250) per each 7501
Environmental Service Worker participant per fiscal year. The
City’s allocation will not exceed seventy-five (75) participants for
a total of three hundred eighteen thousand seven hundred and fifty
dollars ($318,750) per fiscal year.



IILL. HEALTH INSURANCE

3. SINGLE EMPLOYEES HEALTH CARE CONTRIBUTION
17. For “medically single”/Emplovee-Only employees; (i.e., benefited

employees not receiving the contribution paid by the City for
dependant health care benefits), the City shall contribute all of the
premium for the employee’s own health care benefit coverage.

Fiscal Year 2011-12 and Eh ezé_igr‘

2604, The me the Umgn will meet no ! e1: thau ng;arv 1,
_Q_M@Lgeggtmteg Q Yemium g gmentg that Wgzuld Z! eld
anticipated savings similar to these achieved 1g paragraph
266b.

260h. ' Should the City and the Union nof reach mufual asreement on

th the followi es into effect: for Fiseal Year
2011-12 and thereafier all em ees enrolied in the

Plan_in_the medicallv-single/Emplovee- cate _the
i wtribution will be capped at an an t eqguivalent

the cost of the second-highest cost plan for medically-
e/Emplovee- enrollees. Emplovees who elect to enroll

the Ci an_in _this_catego ust pav the difference
between the capped nt_of the Ci an described a e
and the cost of City plan coverage in the medically-
e/Emplovee-Onlyv cate
260c. If no mutual agreement on another option is reached as
descri in_paragra and i emploveg’

chatlgnz sgn bj I er to reside i a coun

T M.a, Retirement Restoration

2§ 9a, For eg;nnlovees who L@Lre prior to Julv 1. 2013 and whose final




I.X. EDUCATION FUND

296. Effective July 1, 2003, a one time allocation of 1% of the bargaining unit’s
payroll will be dedicated to an education fund to be administered by Dept.
of Human Resources for course work and training related to subjects
germane to job duties of covered employees, including apprentices.
Education fund criteria can be established by the Joint Labor Management
Committee. Employees in covered classifications may be eligible to
receive a maximum of five hundred dollars ($500) per fiscal year from the
education fund. Reimbursement will be administered in accordance with
Department of Human Resources Guidelines. Unexpended funding as of
June 30™ of any fiscal year shall be carried over to the next fiscal year.

LY. RETIREE HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND

For Informational Purposes Only
18. Bffective Jopuary-8,-204F July 1, 2013, all employees covered under this

MOU shall contribute 2% of pre-tax compensation to the Retiree Health
Care Trust Fund created pursuant to Charter Section A8.432. Effective
January-8;-2641 July 1, 2013, the City shall contribute 1% of pre-tax
compensation for all employees covered under this MOU into the same
fund. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions and operation of the
Retiree Health Care Trust Fund, including the post January 9, 2009
employee contributions to the fund required under A8.432, shall be
determined pursuant to Charter Sections 12.204 and A8.432, and shall not
be subject to the dispute resolution procedures contained in Charter
Section A8.409-4.

IV.A. PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
RAIN GEAR

19. Employees covered by this agreement may be provided with coveralls,
work_panis or other protective clothing as deemed appropriate by and
authorized by the Appointing Officer and subject to the availability of
funds. The e ee may ¢ eceive gve coverall

pants.

V.C. DURATION OF AGREEMENT



20.

This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2009 and shall remain in full
force and effect through June 30, 2042012, ‘

APPENDIX A: PAST PRACTICES

Camp Mather
" There shall be sign-up sheets to work at Camp Mather.

Room and board while at Camp Mather provided per Annual Salary Ordinance.

All employees assigned to work at Camp Mather shall be paid travel time to and from
Camp Mather.

All apprenticeship activities at Camp Mather are subjeet to approval by

Management,

Overtime at Camp Mather will be administered in accordance with the Camp Mather
Rules cited below:

]

®

L

@

@

@

Based on Gardener’s departmental seniority;

Sign-ups will be March of each year;

Must receive Supervisor’s approval to go;

An individual gardener may attend once and restricted until sign-up list has

been cycled through;

Periods will be two (2) weeks in the months of May and September of each
year. : '

Gardeners shall sign up for either Spring or Fall;

Gardeners may be required to work everyday while at Camp Mather, must be

willing to work 12 days, eight hour days; if assigned, weekend work shali be

compensated according to the MOU.

Notice of Invitation will be three (3} working weeks before date of
assignment.

Gardeners will be required to work regardless of weather conditions.

One person per section/complex will be allowed to go by department,

seniority and season. '



FOR THE CITY

Micki Callahan
Human Resources Director

Date

FOR THE UNION

Martin R. Gran
Employee Relations Director

- Date

Mary Hao
Chief Negotiator

Approved As To Form:

Uoshell Sy -

Date

Pyt 77

Elizabeth Salveson
Chief Labor Attorney,

Office of the City Attorney
FOR THE CITY

Date

Vince Courtney Date
Business Representative

Oscar De La Torre Date
Business Manager — Secretary/Treasurer



